St. Peter's Street, St. Albans, Herts., and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made or if any so made are withdrawn the St. Albans District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 22nd March 1974.

H. D. Wood, Clerk of the St. Albans Rural District Council. Council Offices,

43 Upper Lattimore Road, St. Albans, Herts.

ST. ALBANS RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959, SECTION 111 COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

Albans Rural District Council (Turners Hall Farm, Wheathampstead) Public Path (Diversion) Order 1974

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 21st March 1974 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the St. Albans District Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order if confirmed without modifica-

tions will be to divert the public right of way running from Marshalls Heath Lane at the point marked C on the map annexed to the said Order (being at the south-west corner of O.S. parcel 270) for a distance of approximately 900 feet in a north-easterly direction to the point marked B on the said map (adjacent to the northern boundary of

Bon the said map (adjacent to the northern boundary of O.S. parcel 270) to a line running from Marshalls Heath Lane at the point A on the map in an easterly direction for approximately 920 feet to the said point B on the map. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the St. Albans Rural District Council at 43 Upper Lattimore Road, St. Albans, Herts, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. (1 p.m. to 2 p.m. excepted) on any week-day (except Saturdays) between now and 31st March 1974, and thereafter at the offices of the St. Albans District Council, 36/38 St. Peter's Street, St. Albans, Herts, between 9.30 a.m. and 12.30 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 4.30 pm. on any weekday until 22nd April 1974

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing by the 31st March 1974 to the Clerk, St. Albans Rural District Council, Council Offices, 43 Upper Lattimore Road, St. Albans, Herts, or from 1st April-22nd April 1974 to the Chief Executive Officer, St. Albans District Council, 36/38 St. Peter's Street, St. Albans, Herts, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made of if

it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made of if any so made are withdrawn the St. Albans District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

H. D. Wood, Clerk of the St. Albans Rural District Council.

Council Offices, 43 Upper Lattimore Road, St. Albans, Herts.

22nd March 1974. (722)

WEST SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACTS 1959-1971

West Suffolk County Council (Junction of St. Andrews Street South and Out Westgate to Risbygate Street, Bury St. Edmunds Classified Road) (Side Roads) Order 1974.

Notice is hereby given that the County Council of the Administrative County of West Suffolk in exercise of their powers under the above Acts on the 18th March 1974 made the above Order which is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation. The Order, if confirmed, will authorise the County Council of the Administrative County of West Suffolk to:

(i) improve the highways known as Kings Road, Out Westgate and Cullum Road, and

(ii) to stop up the highways known as (a) Castle Road for a distance of about 22 metres eastwards from a point about 113 metres east of its junction with Mill Road, and (b) Kings Road for a distance of about 45 metres westwards from a point about 230 metres west of its junction with St. Andrews Street (South).

A copy of the Order and the plan referred to therein have been deposited at the offices of the County Council, Shire Hall, Bury St. Edmunds and at the offices of the Bury St. Edmunds Borough Council, Angel Hill, Bury St. Edmunds, and may be seen there, free of charge, at all reasonable hours for a period of six weeks from 21st March 1974.

Any objections to the Order must be made in writing to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Heron House, Goldington Road, Bedford, before the 4th May 1974 and should state the grounds of objection.

Alan F. Skinner.

Shire Hall, Bury St. Edmunds, IP33 1RX. 21st March 1974.

(553)

MISCELLANEOUS PUBLIC NOTICES

DURHAM CITY COUNCIL

PEDESTRIANISATION IN DURHAM CITY

The City of Durham (Traffic Regulation) Nos. 1 & 2 Orders 1974

Notice is hereby given that the Public Inquiry which was to have been held in the Town Hall, Durham, on Monday, 25th March 1974 at 10 a.m. by R. A. H. Allen, Esq., M.I.C.E., to consider the above proposed Traffic Regulation Orders has been cancelled.

D. B. Martin-Jones, Town Clerk.

32 Claypath, Durham City. 22nd March 1974.

(805)

HAVANT DISTRICT COUNCIL

GENERAL RATE ACT, 1967, AS AMENDED Rating of Unoccupied Property

Notice is hereby given that the Council at its meeting on 6th March 1974 resolved:

(a) Except as to the property in (b) below, to levy a rate of 50 per cent of the normal rate on all empty property with the exception of previously occupied domestic dwelling (and associated garages) where rates have been paid for at least six months.
(b) To levy a rate of 50 per cent, on new domestic dwellings (and associated garages) after an initial period of six months has elapsed from the date of completion.

J. Forder, Secretary.

Town Hall, Havant, Hants.

(798)

HASTINGS DISTRICT COUNCIL

THE GENERAL RATE ACT, 1967

-Liability to be Rated in Respect of Certain Unoccupied Property Section 17-

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1974

Notice is hereby given that on the 11th March 1974, the Hastings District Council passed the following resolutions:

"That (i) with effect from the 1st April 1974, the pro-

"That (i) with effect from the 1st April 1974, the provisions of Schedule 1 to the General Rate Act, 1967, with respect to the rating of unoccupied property, as amended by section 15 of the Local Government Act, 1974, shall apply to the Area of the then Borough of Hastings.

(ii) The specified proportion of the amount of any rates payable by virtue of resolution (i) above by an owner in respect of a hereditament within the boundaries of the Town Development Areas as shown on the Hastings Development Plan shall be nil, in the remainder of the Borough of Hastings the specified proportion in respect of Borough of Hastings, the specified proportion in respect of a hereditament having a domestic description in the valuation list maintained for the purposes of section 67 of the General Rate Act 1967 shall be one half of the amount